ETAS ID: TM489422

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citizens Bank, National Association		08/31/2018	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cone Drive Operations, Inc.		
Street Address:	240 E. Twelfth St.		
City:	Traverse City		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	49684		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1968752	ACCUDRIVE	
Registration Number:	4235323	ACCUMATE	
Registration Number:	3192467	CONE DRIVE	
Registration Number:	0642562	CONE-DRIVE	
Registration Number:	4126076	CONE DRIVE SOLAR	
Registration Number:	2901911	CONEX	
Registration Number:	2217773	EPICDRIVE	
Registration Number:	1870795	HIGH 5	
Registration Number:	1964389	POWERDRIVE	
Registration Number:	2076336	WHISPERDRIVE	
Serial Number:	75141051	CYCLOTEK	
Serial Number:	74351443	EVERDRIVE	
Serial Number:	74537715	SERVOMATE	
Serial Number:	75385762	SMART BOX	
Serial Number:	74351444	TORQUEBOSS	
Registration Number:	4201782	CONE DRIVE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2165790212

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006434 FRAME: 0233 900465605

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2165867021

Email: dpuljic@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: DANIEL PULJIC / JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 901 Lakeside Avenue, NORTH POINT

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	626220-051081
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL PULJIC
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel Puljic/
DATE SIGNED:	09/11/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Exhibit D-2 (002)#page1.tif source=Exhibit D-2 (002)#page2.tif source=Exhibit D-2 (002)#page3.tif source=Exhibit D-2 (002)#page4.tif

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("Notice of Release"), effective as of August 2018, is made by Citizens Bank, National Association, a national banking association (formerly known as RBS Citizens, N.A.), as Administrative Agent (as defined in the Amended and Restated Security Agreement (as defined below)).

WHEREAS, Cone Drive Operations Inc. a Delaware corporation ("Obligor"), made that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated October 10, 2012, pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of October 10, 2012 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Administrative Agent, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 26, 2012, at Reel 4889, Frame 0308, whereby Obligor granted to Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks, trademark licenses and trademark applications specifically listed on Exhibit A (collectively, the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Obligor made that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated October 10, 2012, pursuant to the Security Agreement, in favor of Administrative Agent, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 26, 2012 at Reel 029201, Frame 0036, whereby Obligor granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents, patent licenses and patent applications listed on Exhibit B (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent wishes to release, retransfer and reassign to Obligor, without representation or warranty, all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. **Release of Security Interest**. For valuable consideration, Administrative Agent hereby terminates, discharges and releases the Security Agreement and any and all mortgages, liens and security interests in the Marks and Patents granted to Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, and any right, title or interest of Administrative Agent in such Marks and Patents pursuant to the Security Agreement shall hereby cease and become void.
- 2. **Authorization**. Administrative Agent authorizes this Notice of Release to be recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. **Further Assurance**. Administrative Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has executed this Notice of Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property as of the date first set forth above.

> Citizens Bank, National Association, formerly known as RBS Citizens, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Name:

David W. Stack Senior Vice President

Exhibit A

Marks

Mark	Country	Application/Registration	Registration Date
		No.	
ACCUDRIVE	U.S.	1968752	April 16, 1996
ACCUMATE	U.S.	4235323	October 30, 2012
CONE DRIVE	U.S.	3192467	January 2, 2007
CONE DRIVE	U.S.	4201782	September 4, 2012
CONE-DRIVE	U.S.	0642562	March 12, 1957
CONE DRIVE	U.S.	4126076	April 10, 2012
SOLAR			-
CONEX	U.S.	2901911	November 9, 2004
CYCLOTEK	U.S.	75141051 - abandoned	
EPICDRIVE	U.S.	2217773 - cancelled	January 12, 1999
EVERDRIVE	U.S.	74351443 - abandoned	
HIGH 5	U.S.	1870795 - cancelled	December 27, 1994
POWERDRIVE	U.S.	1964389 - cancelled	March 26, 1996
SERVOMATE	U.S.	74537715 - abandoned	
SMART BOX	U.S.	75385762 - abandoned	
TORQUEBOSS	U.S.	74351444 - abandoned	
WHISPERDRIVE	U.S.	2076336	July 1, 1997

Exhibit B
Patents and Patent Applications

Title	App No.	Patent No.	Issue Date	Assignee	Status
As-cast, age- hardened Cu- Sn-Ni worm gearing and method of making same	07664346	5100487	03/31/1992	Cone Drive Operations, Inc.	Expired
As-cast, age- hardened Cu- Sn-Ni worm gearing and method of making same	07785042	5230757	07/27/1993	Cone Drive Operations, Inc.	Expired
Adjustable speed reducer assembly	09616418	6386059	05/14/2002	Cone Drive Operations, Inc.	Expired
Adjustable speed reducer assembly	10144534	N/A	N/A	Cone Drive Operations, Inc.	Abandoned
Harmonic or strain wave gearing with worm gearing primary	14286162	N/A	N/A	Cone Drive Operations, Inc.	Abandoned
Bearing arrangement for harmonic or strain wave gearing	61945547	N/A	N/A	Cone Drive Operations, Inc.	Abandoned

TRADEMARK REEL: 006434 FRAME: 0238

RECORDED: 09/11/2018